
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 (attached) and 18 April 2017 (to 
follow)

4. Children's Social Care Recruitment and Retention Update  (Pages 9 - 26)

To receive an update on Social Care recruitment activity and workforce stability

5. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 27 - 34)

To receive an update on national and local developments in relation to cared for children and 
young people and care leavers



6. Update on Health of Cared for Children and Young People  (Pages 35 - 42)

To receive an update on the Health of Cared for Children and Young People

7. Improvement Plan Monitoring Quarter 3 Progress Report  (Pages 43 - 72)

To receive the Quarter 3 report

8. Input from Children and Young People  

To receive a verbal report from the Chairman

9. Draft Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report  (Pages 73 - 94)

To consider the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report (to be tabled at the meeting)

10. Meeting Dates 2017/18  

The schedule of meeting dates for the next municipal year has been agreed as follows:

Tuesday 4 July 2017
Tuesday 19 September 2017
Tuesday 14 November 2017
Tuesday 23 January 2018
Tuesday 20 March 2018
Wednesday 9 May 2018

All meetings will begin at 4.00pm



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 7th March, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors 
P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, M Grant, J Saunders, L Smetham and 
M Warren.

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Elise Cox – Service Co-ordinator Children, Families and Adults
Tom Dooks – Team Manager Youth and Engagement Services
Pete Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Anji Reynolds – Service Manager, Permanence and Through Care Team
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2017 be approved as 
a correct record.

37 UPDATE ON RESPONSE FROM COMMITTEE TO CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S INPUT IN JANUARY 

RESOLVED

That an update be made to the next meeting as it had not been possible to 
have a meeting with the Shadow Board since the last meeting of the 
Committee. 



38 PROVISION AND OUTCOMES FOR CARE LEAVERS 

The Committee considered the care provision and key outcomes for 
service leavers.  In July 2016 the Government had published their 
strategy, ‘Keep on Caring’ Supporting People from Care to Independence, 
which set out its vision in 5 key outcomes for care leavers, these being

1. Better prepared and supported to live independently
2. Improved access to education, employment and training
3. Experiencing stability and feeling safe and secure
4. Improved access to health support
5. Achieving financial stability

The report gave a resume of the history and development of the Care 
Leavers Service in Cheshire East in recent years, and of the work stream
[...]
Corporate parenting annual report
 Signs of safety innovation bid

In considering the content of the Annual Report it was agreed that the 
subjects suggested, set out in para 5.19, be included, with the addition of 

 reference to reports produced by the service such as those on the 
current agenda on the Provision and Outcomes for Care Leavers, 
and the Service Improvement Plan for Children’s Social Care,

 the ‘deep dives’ of specific topics made by the Committee during 
the year, 

 a section to highlight what had been achieved and remained to be 
done in the coming year.  

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That approval be given to the content of the Annual Report set out 
in para 5.19 with the addition of the points identified above.

3. The aims and learning outcomes of the corporate training for 
elected members, set out in para 5.6 of the report, be endorsed.

40 SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN, CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

Consideration was given to the Service Improvement Plan for Children’s 
Social Care.  Following discussions with children, young people, parents 
and carers on what they most wanted the Plan focussed on the four key 
things thought to make the most difference:

1. We always put children and young people first.
2. We understand what impact the situation is having on the child or 

young person.
3. We take action to make positive changes a reality.
4. We work with families to achieve long lasting change.  Children and 

young people get the right service for them at the right time.
 



The Committee was told how the delivery of services would be changing 
this year.  The report set out the approach which included ensuring our 
professionals have the right support and tools in place to enable them to 
conduct high quality work, an aligning of the audit and quality assurance 
process with the Signs of Safety approach, master classes for all social 
work staff, and a campaign for a change across the partnerships involved 
so as to develop a shared culture and ambition for children and young 
people in Cheshire East.  It was intended that progress be reviewed by 
senior managers on a quarterly basis.

Particular interest was expressed in the way in which the health partners 
could be held to account and to the role played by the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board, and the Cheshire East the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
With reference to the Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service 
(CAMHS) it was agreed that be added the Committee Work Programme 
as a subject for a ‘deep dive’.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that a deep dive on CAMHS be added to the 
Work Programme for the Committee.

41 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

42 REPORT ON CARED FOR CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS - 
VULNERABLE GROUPS 

Consideration was given to this report.  It was requested that in future 
reports a comparison of year on year data be included so as to assist in 
identifying any areas that might need to be focussed on.  It was also 
suggested that the scorecard be reassessed at the end of the year to 
ensure it provided the necessary information.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm



Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)





Children’s Social Care Recruitment and Retention Update

Corporate Parenting Committee: May 2017

Introduction:

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on recruitment activity and 
workforce stability since these issues were last considered by the Children & Families 
Scrutiny Committee in November. As then, we are aware from discussions around the 
region that the recruitment and retention of social workers and team managers 
remains a challenge for all local authorities. Therefore whilst improvements in 
Cheshire East’s ability to attract permanent experienced staff are to be welcomed, 
there is still an ongoing need for a small cohort of agency workers as identified below. 

2. Activity is planned and monitored by the Recruitment and Retention Task Group, 
under the leadership of the Children and Families Social Care senior management 
team. Membership of the group includes senior managers from across the service, 
representatives from Workforce Development, HR and the Communications Team. 
The Recruitment & Retention Strategy for 2015-17 retains four key priorities:

 to recruit sufficient permanent high quality staff with suitable qualifications and 
experience; 

 to retain existing employees by ensuring they have the right skills, equipment 
and support to carry out their roles effectively; 

 achieve manageable social worker caseloads; and 
 increase engagement and communication with social work staff.

Background Context:

3. At the time of the last Ofsted Inspection in July 2015 it already felt as though 
significant progress had been made in relation to recruitment and retention and this 
was recognised in the final report. As we moved into 2016, it was apparent that we 
had entered a new phase of our improvement plan: turnover had continued to reduce 
and the workforce had stabilised; we were therefore able to move from a rolling 
programme of social worker recruitment to a more targeted approach as individual 
vacancies in the various parts of the service arose. Over half of the appointments 
made in 2016 were of experienced workers from other authorities which suggests that 
Cheshire East is increasingly seen to be an ‘employer of choice’ in the region. The 
social work microsite has recently been updated and was Highly Commended at the 
Children and Young People Now Awards at the end of last year.

4. Just as importantly, we have moved from a position in which the service has been 
heavily reliant on expensive agency management to only requiring agency cover for 
temporary situations as they arise. The Children in Need/Child Protection (CiN/CP) 



Team in Crewe is now fully staffed with five permanent Team Managers; the final 
agency manager in the Permanence and Throughcare Team will be replaced next 
month and there is currently one short-term cover arrangement in the CiN/CP team in 
Macclesfield. Permanent managers are key to providing a sound base for the longer 
term development of practice and the nurturing of new students and workers.

Retention:

5. Cheshire East has a comprehensive two year programme for newly qualified social 
workers which involves completion of the ASYE (Assessed & Supported Year in 
Employment) and a further year of consolidating practice. The programme is 
supported by colleagues in Workforce Development and involves extensive additional 
training, supervision and peer support; feedback from new social workers to the 
service is consistently positive and it therefore fosters staff retention by supporting 
and mentoring staff at this most vital part of their careers.

6. Turnover in the social work teams is currently stable with any recent departures 
being essentially due to personal circumstances and the desire of people to reduce 
expensive and time-consuming commutes. ‘Internal turnover’ ie SWs looking to move 
out of the CiN/CP Teams as soon as they have finished the ASYE programme 
remains an issue on occasion albeit one over which we are able to retain a level of 
control and influence. Despite the high volume of referrals and the increase in the 
cared for children population, caseloads are currently proving manageable and in the 
busiest area of the service in Crewe for example, only two social workers are 
marginally over the agreed target level of 25 cases.

7. Sometime around July 2017 we exp
[...]
sition training (with adults, £700 per session, 2 sessions), MARAC (LSCB, £0), adult sexual violence workshops (with adults, Judith Gibson £0), Appropriate adult and 
PACE (police, with adults, £tbc), Legal Literacy level 1(with adults, internal solicitor £0)

Cost considerations: In 16/17, £122,000 was shared by CSC, EH, Education. This year the budget may be lower, however, we expect an income of around £40,000 for 
ASYE and student placement payments for CSC.
£10,500 was raised for RiP subscription from 2016/17 however the expected £10,000 for the management training was not entirely allocated so will fall into 17/18.
Ad-hoc requests through CPD panel should be taken into account – monthly allowance for CPD and conferences?
GYO course fee commitments estimated £15,000.

Can additional training be sourced as e-learning, through partnership with TP? How do we want to use our 1 day RiP tailored support?



Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 2nd May 2017

Report of: Pete Lambert, Head of Cared for Children

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report; 
2.1.2 Endorse the corporate parenting training for elected members set out 

at Appendix 1.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Back
[...]
ssness for all eligible applicants 
threatened with homelessness.

 A new duty to relieve homelessness for all eligible homeless 
applicants.

 A new duty on public services to notify the Council if they come into 
contact with someone they think may be homeless or at risk of 
becoming homeless.

5.4. In terms of specific reference to care leavers, there is the provision that a 
local connection criteria will apply where a young homeless care leaver has 
a local connection to the area of the local authority that looked after them or, 
if it is different, the area where they normally live and have lived for at least 2 
years including some time before they reached 16. This will make it easier 



for them to get help in whichever of these areas they feel most at home 
(rather than the previous law where if they had no connection to a local area 
then the local authority would have no duty to provide accommodation).  

Local Developments

Letter to Health from Chair of the Corporate Parenting Committee

5.5. Following the last Committee, the Chair has written to the Chief Executives 
of  the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to seek assurance around 
performance on carrrying out initial health assessments for cared for children 
within the statutory timescales.

Regional Adoption Agency

5.6. In quarter 4 final plans were completed for the launch of our Regional 
Adoption Agency, called Adoption Counts. This is a partnership with 
Stockport, Trafford, Salford and Manchester Councils, which will be one of 
the first new adoption agencies to open for business in July this year. The 
aim of ‘Adoption Counts’ will be to maximise the economies of scale and 
expertise so that more children are matched with adopters much sooner and 
locally within the geographical boundary of the agency. There will be a 
particular focus on placing more children for adoption who; have complex 
needs, are part of a sibling group, and are from black and ethnic minority 
backgrounds. Adopter
[...]
ader and independents (KR & SM by 31/03/17)
 Develop content and schedule dates and venues (AR to lead in conjunction with KR & SM by 30/04/17)
 Content to be agreed by C&F OSC (KR by 30/05/17)
 Content to be agreed by MP & Cllr J Clowes – then Health Social Care OSC (SM to lead by 30/05/2017)
 Content to be agreed by Corporate Parenting Board Committee (PL to lead by 30/06/2017)
 Ensure content is consistent with LSC/AB expectations (WFD/LSCB/LSAB by 31/07/17)
 Delivery commences, supported by Workforce Development where required – (Sept 2017)

Service)
3 April 2018 

9.30-12.30
13.00-16.00

Macclesfield
Macclesfield

20
20

Commissioned 
Provider (with 
support from 
Heads of 
Service)

As above As above As above

4 Rolling 
programme 
thereafter 
offering a 
refresher 
update



                                        

 
  

 
Cheshire East Council 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 

 
Date of Meeting:  2nd May 2017 
 
Report of: Sheila Williams Designated Nurse Cared for Children 
                                      NHS Eastern and South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 

Groups 
 
Subject/Title: Update on Health of Cared for Children and Young People 
 

 
1. Report Summary 

 
This report provides information the Cheshire East Corporate Parenting Committee 
in their role as corporate parents regarding of the health and well-being of the 
children in their care. It is important to recognise both the statutory responsibilities for 
this vulnerable group of children and young people, and the role of agencies working 
together as corporate parents, in having “high aspirations”:  
 
“Parents want their child to be healthy and happy and to reach their full potential.” 
(DfE & DoH, 2015).  
   
This report is to provide assurance to the Board and to highlight any potential areas 
for service improvement. Feedback on the content of this report would be most 
welcome. 
 
In Cheshire East, Looked after Children are referred to as Cared for Children. For 
the purpos
[...]
ial care.  

 Coram BAAF documentation will be used supported by Cheshire East Liquid logic health 
assessment forms.   

 The IHA form is created on the child’s Liquid logic record this is referred to as part A. This form is 
sent to the C4CHT shared “Health” work tray on Liquid logic.  

 Arrangements for Children in Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) will usually be 
made via Paediatricians at Macclesfield Hospital. Arrangements for children from South Cheshire 
CCG will usually be made via Community Paediatrics at Leighton Hospital. Where this is not 
possible responsible commissioner arrangements will be adhered to.  

 Appointments letters should be sent to the child’s carer with a copy for the child’s social worker and 
C4CHT. 

 Every effort will be made to combine any existing appointments and assessment information in 
order to avoid duplication.    

 Once the health assessment is complete a Liquid logic part C is completed by the C4CHT and the 
health care plan attached.  

 The health care plan for will routine SDQ screening for 5-16 year olds (see separate pathway).  

 The wishes and feelings of a Gillick competent Child/Young Person should be taken into account. 
When a young person refuses a health assessment / or questionnaire the Social Worker should 
discuss refusal C4CHT. (See separate 16+ health assessment did not attend and refusal pathway.)  

 In some circumstances and dependent on the nature of the case, the Social Worker may need to 
seek legal advice, or in extreme circumstances, present the matter to the Court for direction. 

 Where compliance with the pathway is not achieved the IHA escalation pathway should be followed. 
  

Relevant Statutory Guidance: 

“Promoting the Health and Well Being of Looked After Children” (DfE & DoH, 2015)  
  
 

Sheila Williams Designated Nurse Cared for Children NHS Eastern and South CCGs 07/04/2017  
 

 

 

 



1

Improvement Plan Monitoring 
Quarter 3
Progress Report

Overview
This report reviews our activity and progress to date against our Service Improvement Plan 
for Children’s Social Care. 

Our priorities are:

1. We always put children and young people first
2. We understand what impact the situation is having on the child or young person
3. We take action to make positive change a reality 
4. We work with families to achieve long lasting change. Children and young people get 

the right service for them, at the right time

This report details:

 Our achievements
 Key areas for improvement
 Improvements to services
 Quality of our services
 Planned future improvements

Executive Summary
There has been an increase in good quality practice taking place with families. Children 
and young people receive the right service for their needs and are experiencing improved 
outcomes as a result of intervention. 

Children, young people and parents are positive about their relationships with their workers. 
Children and young people’s views and wishes are sought, and reflected in multi-agency 
meetings, assessments and plans. Families are involved in planning, and understand why 
they have a plan.

Considerable service improvement activity has taken place to support professionals to 
deliver best practice, improve multi-agency working, increase scrutiny, ensure services are 
child-focused, and ultimately to improve outcomes for children. 

We know ourselves well, and detailed knowledge of the quality of our services and areas for 
improvement is supporting senior managers to effectively drive improvements. Service 
improvements have resulted in better quality services and improved decision making which 
has been confirmed through repeat audit. Significant improvements have been achieved. 

Although the quality of practice continues to improve, the majority of practice requires 
improvement, and is not yet at the quality and consistency we want for our children and 



2

young people. Long-lasting change is not always achieved within children’s ti
[...]
6-17



Foreword
It has been a pleasure working alongside both member and officer 
colleagues to coordinate Corporate Parenting arrangements in 
Cheshire East for the 2016-17 year; the first year of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee.

The first year of the committee has seen enhanced member 
involvement in their roles as corporate parents through the committee
where we have covered a number of key elements which impact
on the daily lives of our Cared for Children and Care Leavers.

Throughout the course of the year, the committee has covered;

 An overview of Corporate Parenting in Cheshire East
 An overview of the Cheshire East Corporate Parenting Strategy
 The role, purpose and outcomes of the Virtual School
 The Health and Wellbeing of Children in Care
 The Fostering Panel Annual Report
 The Adoption Panel Annual Report
 Five Priority Areas from Children and Young People
 The provision and outcomes for Care Leavers
 The wider Children and Families Improvement Plan

Most importantly, amongst all of the above key themes and  topics, the voice of the child 
and outcomes for children has been at the centre of the committee’s discussions and I hope 
that this is something which continues in years to come.

Working with our partners is key to our success to ensure a holistically improved service and 
outcomes for our Cared for Children and Care Leavers. I am grateful too for the 
contributions which they have made during the course of the last 12 months and look 
forward to continuing to share accountability and performance together.

I am resolute, that although improvements continue to be identified, we are never to be 
complacent in our work in this important area and will always commit to striving for the 
best possible outcomes for our Cared for Children and Care Leavers.

I hope that this report suitably outlines the ever-improving work which Cheshire East 
Council continues to deliver for Cared for Children and Care Leavers. It has been heartening 
to see the g
[...]
n to semi-
independent provisions.  

There are better 16+ options with ring fenced properties and even closer working with 
commissioning services and input into the Sufficiency Statement.  Having the training flat 
aids the work in supporting care leavers make up their minds on their next steps.

We are working hard to try and reduce the experiences of care leavers facing homelessness 
and debt issues; with work being developed by the Team Manager and housing providers to 
prevent debts accruing and threat of eviction so there’s a warning bell ringing out to our 
service long before this is considered an option.  Council Tax exemption to care leavers who 
are the liable payer is up to 25 years old. 

Risks to care leavers are now being captured when in semi-independent provisions through 
risk assessment tools (this was an Ofsted recommendation). This is tracked and reviewed in 
the care leavers challenge meetings.

The child sexual exploitation (CSE) tool being used in the service and training opportunities 
for all new staff is mandatory.  

A good number of our care leavers now have their own bank accounts.  Those who are 
unable to because of poor credit history or debts have access to a Credit Union account and 
several of our care leavers have accessed this. 

PEPs are set up for all young people over 16 and these include the long term goals and 
aspirations. When a young person does not wish to have PEP, the support plan is still 
recorded and it is made clear that this is accessible when the young person requires it.  All 
Y10 and Y11 are registered on the apprentice website unless they have a firm offer and 
plans to going to FE. 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Children's Social Care Recruitment and Retention Update
	career discussion
	training plan

	5 Corporate Parenting Update
	6 Update on Health of Cared for Children and Young People
	IHA Escalation Pathway
	IHA Pathway April 2017

	7 Improvement Plan Monitoring Quarter 3 Progress Report
	Copy of Improvement Scorecard Q3 2016-17

	9 Draft Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 2nd May, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, M Grant, J Saunders, L Smetham and 
M Warren.

Officers in attendance
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
Peter Lambert – Head of Service Cared for Children
Steve Nevitt – Senior Manager Resources
Sheila Williams – Designated Nurse Cared for Children
Julie North – Senior Democratic Services Officer

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Durham and D Flude.

48 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

49 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meetings held on 7 March and 18 April 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

50 CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on social care recruitment activity and 
workforce stability.  Members were aware that the recruitment and retention of 
social workers and team managers remained a challenge for all local authorities 
and therefore the activity continued to be monitored by the Recruitment and 
Retention Task Group, under the leadership of the Children and Families Social 
Care senior management team, following a strategy for the period 2015-17. 

It was reported that turnover had continued to reduce and had stabilised, as a 
result of which social worker recruitment was now of a more targeted approach, 
as individual vacancies arose.  Over half the appointments made in 2016 had 
been of experienced workers from other authorities, indicating that Cheshire East 
was being seen as an employer of choice in the region.  In addition, the service 
had moved from a position of being reliant on agency team managers to only 
requiring agency cover for temporary situations as they arose. 



The report included a summary of recent retention and recruitment and also a 
breakdown of the position in each of the local teams.  

In considering the report Members of the Committee made a number of 
comments and asked a number of questions; they congratulated Officers for the 
significant improvement in recruitment and retention of social workers and team 
managers.  Reference was made to the importance of the frontline visits and it 
was confirmed that Members would continue to carry out these visits and receive 
a written response from the Head of Service.  

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

51 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

The Committee received an update in relation to cared for children and young 
people as follows:-

National developments
 New Ofsted Framework
 Homeless Reduction Bill

Local Developments
 Regional Adoption Agency
 Signs of Safety
 Residential Homes Re-design
 Head of Service Cared for Children – Recruitment
 Adoption and Foster Placement Disruptions
 The Cygnet Programme
 Corporate Parenting Training (Set out at Appendix 1 of the report).

The Chairman reported that, following the last Committee meeting, he had  
written to the Chief Executives of the CCGs to seek assurance around 
performance on carrrying out initial health assessments for cared for children 
within the statutory timescales and that he had now received a response to the 
letter. The Chairman also noted that the current Head of Service-Cared for 
Children, Peter Lambert, was due to leave the Authority on 8th June and he 
thanked Peter for the work that he had undertaken in his role.        

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the Corporate Parenting Training for Elected 
Members, as  set out at Appendix 1 of the report,  be endorsed.

52 UPDATE ON HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

Consideration was given to a report providing information to the Committee in its 
role as corporate parents, regarding the health and well-being of the children in 
its care. It was noted that it was important to recognise both the statutory 
responsibilities for this vulnerable group of children and young people and the 
role of agencies working together as corporate parents, in having “high 



aspirations”. The report was to provide assurance to the Committee and to 
highlight any potential areas for service improvement. 

The Committee had last considered this issue in February 2017 and had 
requested six monthly updates. Sheila Williams, Designated Nurse Cared for 
Children, NHS Eastern and South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(CCG’s), attended the meeting to present the report and informed the Committee 
that she would be retiring from her current post on 30 June. The Chairman 
thanked Sheila, on behalf of the Committee, for the great work that she had done 
in this role.

The Chairman expressed concern that this area was “falling under the radar”, 
despite the Committee’s best efforts and asked that the Director of Children’s 
Social Care follow up the Committee’s concerns with the CCGs. He also 
requested that the Chief Executives of both CCGs be requested to attend a future 
meeting of the Committee.

RESOLVED

1. That the information contained within the report be received.

2. That the Director of Children’s Social Care raise the Committee’s 
concerns  with the CCGs and that the Chief Executive of both CCGs be 
requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee to speak on this 
matter.

53 CORPORATE PARENTING OPERATIONAL GROUP SCORECARD QUARTER 
3 2016/17 

Members considered the scorecard for the third quarter of 2016/17, which 
covered the six measures of performance, these being:

 General
 Involve me
 Provide me with a good safe home
 keep me healthy
 help me achieve
 Support me to move into adult life

The scorecard compared the current quarter with the two previous quarters and 
year end and indicated the quarterly direction of travel.  

RESOLVED

That the content be noted.

54 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING QUARTER 3 PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to the activity and progress to date against the Service 
Improvement Plan for Children’s Social Care.  The report set out the four 
priorities of the service and noted its achievements, key areas for improvement, 



improvements to services, quality of the services and planned future 
improvements. as this paper had been circulated at the meeting it was agreed 
that any queries or issues be fed back outside the meeting.

In considering the scorecard, the Committee felt that it would be helpful to include 
some sort of comparison between the old and the new.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and any queries or issues be fed back outside the 
meeting.

55 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Chairman reported that he had been unable to meet with the young people in 
the previous week, due to an administrative error. He stressed the need for a 
forum to engage with young people and requested that a rota be drawn up by 
officers to facilitate this. 

RESOLVED

That a rota be drawn up and agreed to facilitate engagement with young people.

56 DRAFT CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

The draft Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2016/17 was circulated 
at the meeting for consideration and is attached to these minutes for information. 
Since its inception in May 2016, Corporate Parenting had been co-ordinated by 
the Corporate Parenting Committee, acting as an advisory committee to the 
Cabinet, and its first year of business had shown enhanced Member involvement 
in their roles of corporate parent.  It could be seen that the key elements covered 
had impacted on the daily lives of the cared for children and care leavers and that 
the voice of the child and outcomes for children had been had been at the centre 
of the Committee’s attention throughout. The work of Partners had also been key 
to the success of the service.

As the Committee had only been constituted in May 2016, the report charted 
progress against its terms of reference and then looked at the key areas that had 
been scrutinised and how the work would be continued in the coming municipal 
year.

Committee members were requested to take the report away for consideration 
and to submit any comments to the Chairman by 9 May.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and noted and that any comments from Committee 
Members be submitted to the Chairman by 9 May 2017.



57 MEETING DATES 2017/18 

RESOLVED

That the meeting dates for the current municipal year be noted, as follows:-
  

 4 July 2017
 19 September 2017
 14 November 2017
 23 January 2018
 20 March 2018
 9 May 2018

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.15 pm

Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)


